

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re Independent Citizens Redistricting
Commission for State Legislative and
Congressional District's duty to redraw
districts by November 1, 2021,

Supreme Court No. _____

**Expedited consideration
requested under MCR 7.311(E).
Relief requested as soon as is
practicable but no later than
August 1, 2021.**

_____/

**PETITIONERS MICHIGAN INDEPENDENT CITIZENS REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION AND SECRETARY OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR DIRECTORY RELIEF**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Petitioner Jocelyn
Benson
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: April 20, 2021

Julianne V. Pastula (P747390)
Attorney for Petitioner Independent
Citizens Redistricting Commission
PO Box 511183
Livonia, MI 48151
517.331.6318

Dated: April 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Index of Authorities | iii |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | vi |
| Statement of Question Presented | vii |
| Constitutional Provisions Involved..... | viii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| A. Overview of the redistricting process in Michigan | 3 |
| 1. Redistricting in Michigan before Proposal 2 | 3 |
| 2. Redistricting in Michigan after Proposal 2 | 5 |
| 3. The Independent Citizens Redistricting Commission | 6 |
| 4. The Commission must draft and approve redistricting plans..... | 7 |
| B. The federal government is delaying release of the 2020 census data..... | 9 |
| 1. Use of census data in reapportionment and redistricting | 9 |
| 2. Federal statutory deadlines | 11 |
| 3. Anticipated dates for release of data | 11 |
| C. The delayed release of data will negatively impact Michigan’s redistricting process..... | 13 |
| 1. The Commission will not be able to meet its constitutional deadlines..... | 13 |
| 2. The Secretary of State will face difficulty in updating the qualified voter file before the August 2022 primary election..... | 16 |

3. Petitioners will be ready to proceed as quickly as possible once the final census data is received from the U.S. Census Bureau..... 18

Argument 19

I. In order to resolve the conflict in law created by the U.S. Census Bureau, this Court should direct the Commission to adopt redistricting plans for congressional and state legislative districts within 72 days of the Commission’s receipt of the tabulated redistricting data from the U.S. Census Bureau..... 19

A. The people conferred jurisdiction on this Court to direct Petitioners in the performance of their duties..... 20

B. Direction from this Court is necessary under the unusual circumstances created by the delay in receiving data..... 21

C. The Court should direct the Commission to adopt redistricting plans for congressional and state legislative districts within 72 days of the Commission’s receipt of the 2020 census data..... 28

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Burns v Richardson</i> , 384 US 73 (1966) | 10 |
| <i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 503 Mich 42 (2018) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Daunt, et al v Benson</i> , 2020 WL 8184334 (July 6, 2020, WD Mich)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature – 1964</i> , 372 Mich 418 (1964) | 4, 20 |
| <i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature – 1972</i> , 387 Mich 442 (1972) | 4, 20 |
| <i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature – 1982</i> , 413 Mich 96 (1982) | 4, 20, 26, 28 |
| <i>In re Apportionment of Mich State Legislature – 1992</i> , 439 Mich 251 (1992) | 5, 20 |
| <i>Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 384 Mich 378 (1971) | 25 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v Benson</i> , 373 F Supp 3d 867 (ED Mich, 2019)..... | 28 |
| <i>Legislature of the State of California v Padilla</i> , 469 P3d 405 (Cal 2020) | 23, 30 |
| <i>LeRoux v Secretary of State</i> , 465 Mich 594 (2002) | 10, 21 |
| <i>Ohio v Raimondo</i> , 2021 WL 1118049 (March 24, 2021, SD Ohio)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 377 US 533, 562-564 (1964) | 9 |

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Reynolds v Sims</i> , 377 US 533 (1964) | 4 |
| <i>State ex rel Kotek v Fagan</i> , 367 Or 803 (2021) | 24 |
| <i>Stenson v Secretary of State</i> , 308 Mich 48 (1944) | 21 |
| <i>Wesberry v Sanders</i> , 376 US 1 (1964) | 9 |
| Statutes | |
| MCL 168.163 | 17 |
| MCL 168.2(j) | 22 |
| MCL 168.509o | 16 |
| MCL 168.509p(d) | 16 |
| MCL 168.509q | 16 |
| MCL 168.654a | 17 |
| MCL 168.661 | 17 |
| MCL 3.51a | 5 |
| Rules | |
| MCR 7.303(B)(6) | vi |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| 13 USC 1 | 11 |
| 13 USC 141(g) | 11 |
| 13 USC 2 | 9 |
| 15 USC 1511(5) | 9 |
| Const 1963, art 1, § 2 | 9 |
| Const 1963, art 4, § 2 | 3, 9 |

Const 1963, art 4, § 3..... 9
Const 1963, art 4, § 6..... *passim*
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(1), (13) 6
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(4)..... 19
Const 1963, art 4, § 6(9)..... 14
Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... vi, viii
Const 1963, art 12, § 2..... 5, 22
